

10-CV-6005 (RWS)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF CITY DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ZACHARY W. CARTER

Corporation Counsel of the City of New York

Attorney for Defendants

100 Church Street, Room 3-212

New York, N.Y. 10007

Of Counsel: Ryan G. Shaffer

Alan H. Scheiner

Tel: (212) 356-2386

Matter #: 2010-033074

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
 POINT I	
THE ENTRY AND SEARCH OF PLAINTIFF’S APARTMENT WAS LAWFUL AND BASED UPON EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES.....	1
 POINT II	
PLAINTIFF HAS ADDUCED EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT ANY CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS TRAINOR, SAWYER, JAMES, NELSON, OR CAUGHEY	5
A. Captain Trainor	6
B. Sergeants Sawyer and James	6
C. Chief Nelson	7
D. Lieutenant Caughey	7
 POINT III	
IT WAS REASONABLE FOR THE DEFENDANTS TO BELIEVE THAT PLAINTIFF WAS EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED.	8
 POINT IV	
PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	11
A. Changes in Law Require Grant of Qualified Immunity.....	11
B. Plaintiff’s Internal Speech is not Protected.....	13
C. There was No Intent to Restrain Plaintiff’s Speech.....	19
D. Plaintiff Cannot Establish the Chilling Effect Required to State a Claim.....	22

POINT V

PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT CERTAIN DEFENDANTS WERE PERSONALLY INVOLVED..... 24

A. Captain Lauterborn 24

B. Captain Trainor, Chief Nelson, and Lieutenant Caughey. 25

POINT VI

PLAINTIFF CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A CONSPIRACY SUFFICIENT TO SURVIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT. 26

A. There is no exception to the intra-corporate conspiracy doctrine where, as here, the co-conspirators with the same employer were all acting within the scope of employment. 26

B. There is no evidence of an agreement between City employees or NYPD officers and others to violate Schoolcraft’s constitutional rights. 30

POINT VII

INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CANNOT SUCCEED WHERE THE UNDERLYING CLAIMS FALL WITHIN TRADITIONAL TORT LIABILITY. 32

POINT VIII

THE CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT HIRING AND RETENTION AGAINST THE CITY MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF CONTENDS THAT THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ACTED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT. 34

POINT IX

PLAINTIFF CANNOT ASSERT A CLAIM FOR MALICIOUS ABUSE OF PROCESS BECAUSE HE WAS NOT HELD PURSUANT TO LEGAL PROCESS..... 35

POINT X

PLAINTIFF CANNOT SURVIVE SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON ANY OF HIS THEORIES OF
MUNICIPAL LIABILITY..... 36

A. The defective expert testimony of Silverman and
Eterno should not be considered by the Court on
this motion. 37

B. The purported evidence of specific instances of
retaliation are insufficient to establish a custom and
practice or deliberate indifference. 38

C. Plaintiff has failed to proffer evidence of deliberate
indifference. 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Alali v. DeBara</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86760 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2008)	24, 25
<u>Alroy v. City of New York Law Dep’t</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164114 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2014)	36
<u>Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford</u> 361 F.3d 113, 129 (2d Cir. 2004).....	43
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12
<u>Anemone v. Metro. Trans. Auth.</u> , 629 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<u>Anemone v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</u> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	27
<u>Anthony v. City of New York</u> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<u>Aretakis v. Durivage</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7781 (N.D.N.Y Feb. 3, 2009)	33
<u>Barclay v. Michalsky</u> , 368 Fed. App'x 266 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<u>Barry v. New York City Police Dep’t</u> , 01 cv 10627 (CBM), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5951 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2004)	42, 43
<u>Blount v. Swiderski</u> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82889 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2006).....	30
<u>Blue v. Koren</u> , 72 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<u>Bond v. Board of Educ.</u> , 97 CV1337, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3164 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 1999)	29
<u>Bradway v. Gonzales</u> , 26 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<u>Brady v. County of Suffolk</u> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 331 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	15

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Brigham City v. Stuart</u> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	5
<u>Butler v. City of Batavia</u> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 289 (W.D.N.Y. 2008), <u>aff'd</u> , 323 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<u>Carter v. Inc. Vill. of Ocean Beach</u> , 415 Fed. Appx. 290 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<u>Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</u> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	34
<u>Chillemi v. Town of Southampton</u> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 365, 2013 WL 1876443 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	27
<u>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</u> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362, 1560-62 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	39
<u>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</u> , 489 U.S. 378, 391 (1989).....	43
<u>Cobb v. Pozzi</u> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<u>Connick v. Thompson</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1350, 1361 (2011).....	44
<u>Cook v. Sheldon</u> , 41 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1994).....	35, 36
<u>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</u> , 467 Y,S, 752 (1984).....	30
<u>Cuellar v. Love</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51622, (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014).....	33
<u>D'Olimpio v. Crisafi</u> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<u>Dawson v. Cnty. of Westchester</u> , 373 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<u>Deal v. Seneca Cnty.</u> , No. 07 Civ. 6497 (MAT), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 705, 2012 WL 13661 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2012).....	20

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Dilworth v. Goldberg,</u> 914 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	29
<u>Dorn v. Maffei,</u> 386 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	32
<u>Dorsett-Felicelli, Inc. v. County of Clinton,</u> 371 F. Supp. 2d 183 (N.D.N.Y 2005).....	20
<u>Dunk v. Brower,</u> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160667 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2013).....	20
<u>Dunlop v. City of New York,</u> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38250 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2008).....	30
<u>Economic Opportunity Comm’n of Nassau Cnty., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau,</u> 106 F. Supp. 2d 433 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	20
<u>Esmont v. City of New York,</u> 371 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	25
<u>Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling,</u> 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994).....	19
<u>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</u> 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	13, 14, 19
<u>Golphin v. City of New York,</u> 09-CV-1015, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106272 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2011).....	7
<u>Gonzalez v. City of Schenectady,</u> 728 F.3d 149, 154 (2d Cir. 2013).	12
<u>Green v. Mattingly,</u> 585 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009).....	35
<u>Healy v. City of New York Dep’t of Sanitation,</u> 286 F. App’x 744 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<u>Hagan v. City of New York,</u> No. 13 Civ. 1108 (JPO), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113847, (S.D.N.Y. August 15, 2014)	18
<u>Herrmann v. Moore,</u> 576 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1978).....	26, 27
<u>Hill v. City of New York,</u> 03 CV 1283 (ARR), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38926 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2005).....	29

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Howell v. New York Post., Inc.</u> , 81 N.Y.2d at 125	33
<u>Hunter v. Bryant</u> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	12
<u>Hygh v. Jacobs</u> , 961 F.2d 359 (2 nd Cir. 1992).....	37
<u>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Lit.</u> 309 F. Supp. 2d 531.....	37
<u>Jeffes v Barnes</u> , 208 F.3d 39, 61 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	40
<u>Johnson v. Myers</u> , 10-CV-1964 (JS)(WDW), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84379 (E.D.N.Y. June 16, 2014).....	10
<u>Katt v. City of New York</u> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <u>aff'd</u> , 60 Fed. Appx. 357 (2d Cir. 2003)	38
<u>Kerman v. City of New York</u> , 261 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9,10, 23
<u>Kramer v. City of New York</u> , No. 04 cv 106, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21914 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2004)	34
<u>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael</u> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	37
<u>Lane v. Franks</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	13, 14, 16, 18
<u>Lemmo v. McKoy</u> , 08-CV-4264, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23075 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2011).....	6
<u>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</u> , 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	37
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	13
<u>Matthews v. City of New York</u> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 3016 (2nd Cir. Feb. 26, 2015)	11, 12,13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>McAardle v. Tronetti</u> , 961 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1992).....	36
<u>McEvoy v. Spencer</u> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	29
<u>Naccaratto v. Scarselli</u> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 36 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	32
<u>People v. James</u> , 2001 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 392 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 21, 2001).....	6
<u>Randle v. Alexander</u> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	27
<u>Rasmussen v. City of New York</u> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	32
<u>Reich v. Lopez</u> , 13-CV-5307 (JPO), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115079 (S.D.N.Y. August 18, 2014).....	28
<u>Rini v. Zirwin</u>	28
<u>Rivers v. Towers, Perrin, Forster & Crosby, Inc.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26301 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2009).....	33
<u>Rowley v. City of New York</u> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22241 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2005).....	34
<u>Saldana v. Port Chester</u> , 09-CV-6268 (SCR) (GAY), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142099 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010)	32
<u>Schoolcraft v. City of New York</u> , 10-CV-6005, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128557 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2012).....	12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21
<u>Scott v. United States</u> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	5
<u>Southwick Clothing LLC v. GFT (USA) Corp.</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25336, 2004 WL 2914093 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2004)	24, 25
<u>Sun Min Lee v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</u> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	35

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Tomlins v. Vill. of Wappinger Falls Zoning Bd. of Appeals,</u> 812 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<u>Usavage v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,</u> 932 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<u>Vippolis v. Vill. of Haverstraw,</u> 768 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1985).....	40
<u>Washington v. Cnty. of Rockland,</u> 373 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<u>Weintraub v. Board of Education,</u> 593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14, 17
<u>White v. City of N.Y.,</u> 12 Civ. 7156 (ER), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123255 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2014)	27
<u>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh,</u> 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23, 24
<u>Wilton Reassurance Life Ins. Co. v. Smith,</u> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18437 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2015)	20
<u>Yeadon v. New York Transit Authority,</u> 719 F. Supp. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	28, 29
<u>Zieper v. Metzinger,</u> 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	46
C.P.L.R. § 1983.....	6, 24, 26, 41, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.1.....	13, 14, 16, 19, 21, 22
Fed. R. Evid.403 and 404(b).....	44
Fed. R. Evid.702.....	37
Patrol Guide § 207-21	17
Rule 402.....	37
Rule 403	37, 42
